Baudan

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

BENSHE-YN

PARTS LIST



HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY
BENSHE-YN
MACHINE PARTS LIST
CONTENTS

ITEM No Page No
Machine |aYOUt B E N S H E — Y N hee wee mas ase wEa mus mwe mus wes wex w44 See vea mes mas =ew @ GTE Fex mim emm ses eEv sen 1

Table « Frame

Table lifter mechanismI
Table lifter mechanisml
Bed @' SSY +r e orer e e eesssseee s eessassiseesaidens s ees s nis e nencns s ses s es e e s s e 1
Thread cutting mechanism]l 1
Take UP [@VEr @ SSY L wresor e rre coe onmi s oe mos it bt tin e s s el e e e e e e e 1
Take UP l@VEer @' S8y I = ere sorere oonsne sremie tonti ittt e is e e s e e e e s 1
Need|e bar meChaniSmI eee esa mas mas eas ses ems mas mas see see Gee ses mas mas mas ase sen see sav sms sma wes mse sea vay wua asn 1
Need e bar MEChaniSmIl - e seeerears er sue srn ee mue san see bne tat ees srn ces en ees ses san se aas san nan oas s e
Needle bar MEChaniSmIL = e e eee se wes ue sre ae smesan oes bbr sat eee shn ces nn oas bes shn oes aas sas cen aes aen oo
Jump a’ssy

Thread guide mechanism

Thread cutting mechanismll

Thread cutting mechanismll

Thread cutting drive mechanism

Drive mechanism I es @4 see ses mae mes aaa @se wes wam mes ses Bee ear Tas Eis eve mem 46 GBs FEL Ses wrm wrs mee see sas ey mea mas
Drive mechanism H wes mas mee sse see sws mes ses @se wra mme mes mee @4n G% ere ew emm mau 484 Nas G4 €rs wue mas is 2se eve wee mas
Color change MEChan i sMm I rrerrrerser sor cne e morta it bis tr il it is tis s e e s oos e s s e e
Color change mechanismIl wos«ee-eeser oo ser e oor oo it iie te e it e et e e e s s e s e e
Pantograph drive mechanismI (H- V-Direction)

Pantograph drive mechanismIl (H+ V-Direction)

Pantograph drive mechanismIl (H+ V-Direction)

Pantograph drive mechanismll (H-Direction)

Pantograph drive mechanismIV (H-Direction)

Pantograph drive mechanismV (V-Direction)

Pantograph drive mechanismVI (V-Direction)

Pantograph drive mechanismVI (V-Direction)

Control system

Option

BRI IRORLOOIIIEEOFNIDOEIDO® WM

Thread guide mechanism (Lower thread sensorium)
DEX ae eas sae sen mew was was wae mes mue mauw 244 ses ses mes esme wme sas ew sus saw =en Se Mk ear mum wxa See ees mes mes saen sum mEa sew 2ax eae ere

G NSO O AN D 0 AN EN D 0PN S NS 0N

M O D U1 A e R R R W WWWNNNN NN

=



BENSHE—-YN

Machine layout

vooe. BENSHE-YN —




Table « Frame <YN-10>—

)

wooet BENSHE-YN —




M Table - Frame <YN-10>

(3%Change the by machine type)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1 ON Q'Y REMARK
1 Shelf board  (BENSHE-YNIO 450 X520/520) 1] %
2 Leg frame (BENSHE-YN10 450 < 520/520) 1
3| HS140170 |Table support (30 0L) 2
4 |HS140140 |Table support (38 0 L) 2| %
5 HS140160 |Table support (60 5L) 21
6 | HS140150 |Table support (150 0L) 1
7| HS140680 |Table support (F) (BENSHE-YN-10 450520 /520) 1] %
8  HS1402990 |Table support (1) R 19 1%
9 {HS 140010 |Table support (3 10L) 2 | X
10 |1SHS10520520K | Upper shaft cover set (NSHE-10 P520/520) 1| %
11 Bridge 1
12 Table (BENSHE-YN-10 450 X520 /520) IS
13 Table support (L) 2
14 HP321110 |Lower connecting cuppling cover 1
15 HS 130010 |Bridge cover 2| %
16 | HP120030 |Base plate (200x200xt1) 4
17| HSS510000 |Position corder cover (BENSHE) 1| %
18 Hex. bolt M20X65
19 1 HP 140170 |Table support bolt 1
20 |HP 130020 |Bridge support 2
21 Hex. socket bolt M10Xx40
22 Truss socket screw M5X10
23 Truss socket flush screw M4 X8
2 4 Rag nut ) M4
25 Hex. socket bolt MI10X30
26 Truss screw flush screw 5.1 x25 %
27 Hex. nut 3.8
28 Hex. socket bolt M8 X25
29 1 HS 130040 |Bridge support base (center) 1
30 |HB13001180|Bridge support (center) H stroke 8 0 0 1
31| HS140540 | Table support (1J R 3
32 Hex. socket bolt M8 x20
33 Hex. nut M8
34 1 HP140111 |Table support (310L) 1| %
35 HP140120 |Table support blacket 1
36 | HS140560 |Table support fixing blacket 88
37 Hex. socket bolt M8 x30
38 Hex. socket bolt M8 x20

(1E)1.50




Table « Frame <YN-12 >—

@

mooet BENSHE-YN—




C)Table Frame <YN—12>(X%mthLSTMbymmmewW)
LIST LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
1 | 1KHN1252052045H | Shelf board (BENSHE-YN-12 450520 /520) 1| %
2 | 1AHN1252052045H | Leg frame  (BENSHE-YN-12 450520 /520) 1
3 HS140170 |Table support (30 0 L) 2
4 {HS 140140 |Table support (38 0L) 2 1%
5 HS140160 | Table support (60 5 L) 25
6 | HS 140150 |Table support (1 500L) 1
TIHS140590 |Table support (F) (BENSHE-YN-12 450X520 /520) 1%
8 |HS 140290 |Table support (1] R 22 | %
9 |HS14001 0 | Table support (31 0L) 2 | %
10 | 1SHS12520520K | Upper shaft cover set (NSHE-12 P520/520) 1] %
11 Bridge i
1 2 | 1BHN1252052045H | Table (BENSHE-YN-12 450X 520 /520) 1%
13 Table support (R) 2
14| HP321110 |Lower shaft connecting cupling cover 1
15| HS13001 0 |Bridge cover 2 | %
16 | HP120030 |Base plate (200x200x%x1t1) 4
17|HS510000 |Position corder cover (BENSHE) RIS
18 Hex. bolt M20x65
19  HP140170 |Table support bolt 3
20 |HP130020 |Bridge support 2
21 Hex. socket bolt M10Xx4090
22 Hex. socket truss screw M5 X1 0
23 Truss screw M4 <8
24 Rag nut (c M 4
25 Hex. socket bolt MI10Xx30
26 Truss flush screw 5. 1x25 X
27 Hex. nut 3/8
28 Hex. socket bolt M8 x25
29 | HS130000 |Bridge support (Center) 2
30 | HP140120 | Table support bracket 1
31 | HP140111 |Table support (3 10L) 1
32 HS140540 |Table support (1) L 4
33 Hex. socket bolt M8 XTO0
34 Hex. nut M8 S
35| HS140560 | Table support fixing bracket 104
36 | HV310030 |Bearing cover |
37 Hex. socket bolt M8 X390
38 Hex. socket bolt M8 <20

(1E)1. 50




vooe. BENSHE-YN—

(2 Table lifter mechanism I —

)11 AL A1) @D

A
- ® \\ \\
o @JM / /




@ Table lifter mechanismI

(Master machine)

| TEM LIST N DESCRI PT I ON QTY REMARK
1 |HS 140960 |Lifter connecting base 1
2 |HS140980 |Lifter connecting stay (L) 1
31 HS140970 |Lifter connecting stay (R) 1
4 |HS 140900 |Center shaft 1
51 HS 140820 |Worm cover 1
6 |HS 140930 |Pinion gear s’ ssy (Master) 1
Ti{HS140890 | Worm wheel 1
8 | HS140800 |Worm shaft 1
9 |HS 140840 |Worm side cover No2 1
10 HS 140830 |Worm side cover Nol 1
11 | HS140810 | Worm case 1
12| HS140700 |Lifter (Master) 1
13| HS140870 |Side cover 1
14 | HS140720 |Slit collar 1
15 HS141000 |Lifter connecting shaft 12-P520(25-5500) 1
HS 141020 |Lifter connecting shaft 10-P520(25-4500) 1
16 | HS140880 |Lifter auxiliary spring 1
17| HS140860 | Washer 1
18 | HS140770 |Auxiliary spring case 1
19  HS140730 |Clamp. 1
20 Crosscut parallel key 7X7X25 2
21 |HS 140850 |Handle 1
22 HS 140990 !Lifter connecting shaft coupling 2
23 Hex. socket bolt M8 X 20
24 Hex. socket bolt M6 X 20
25 Hex. socket bolt M5 X 12
26 Hex. socket bolt M10 X 25
217 Hex. socket bolt M8 X 25
2 8 Hex. socket bolt M8 < 35

(1E)1. 50




@ Table lifter mechani sm Il —

———4

- - < )

e ~

mooe. BENSHE-YN—




@ Table lifter mechanismIl (Sub machine)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY R EMARK
1 |HS 140960 |Lifter connecting base 2 L YN-1L 3
2 | HS 140980 |Lifter connecting stay (L) 2 [ YN-1 3
3| HS 140970 |Lifter connecting stay (R) 2 JYN-1 3
4 |HS140900 |Center shaft 2 | YN-1 3
5 HS 140780 |Pinion gear a’ssy (Sub) 2 LIN-1 3
6 |HS 140710 |Lifter (Sub) 2 1YN-1 3
7T|HS140870 |Side cover 4 L YN-1 3
8 |HS 140720 |Slit collar 2 JYN-1 3
9 Hex. socket bolt M8X25

10  HS140880 |Lifter auxiliary spring 2 |YN-1 3

11 {HS140860 |Washer 2 |YN-1 3

12 ]HS140770 |Auxiliary spring case 2 JYN-1 3

13| HS140730 |Clamp bolt 2 |YN-1 3

14 Hex. socket bolt M8 <35

15 HS140850 |Handle 2 |YN-1 3

16 Hex. socket bolt M6 X 20

17 Hex. socket bolt M10 %25

— 9 — (IE)1. 50




@ Bed a ssy —‘

.

wooet BENSHE-YN —

I 10 _—



@B e d a’ s sy (H=Head Q" TY)

LIST N DESCRI PTI1 ON QY REMARK
HS210020 |Lower shaft Hx1
HP 220680 | Lower shaft collar Hx1
KF220230 |Lower shaft metal (Front) Hx 1
KF220220 | Lower shaft metal (Rear) Hx'1
HP220712|Lower shaft gear (S) Hx 1
KL220140|0il felt C (5x25x20) | Hx3
HS210040 |Bed cover HX 1
HS210011 |Barrel bed Hx1
HP 321082 |Lower connecting gear (L) HX'1
HP32 1090 | Lower Shaft collar Hx1
A901 1111 |Needle bearing (TLA-20122) Hx 2
MA2501 31| Throat plate HXx1
KC220650 |Rotating hook bobbin case holder position bracket Hx1
KF220240 |Vertical shaft metal (Upper) HXx1
HB2200 10 |Rotating hook HSM-ACM2QTS) HXx1
KF220421 |8obbin HSM(DBM) Hx 1
KF 220302 |Bobbin case BC-DBM (Z2)-NBL5 Hx1
KC2504 82 |Barrel bed cover push spring HXx1
HS 210030 |Barrel bed cover HXx 1
2 A9012027 |Butterfly nut (TH-TM-72) Hx1
2 Hex. socket bolt M4 X5
2 Hex. socket bolt M5 X6
2 A9012007 |Screw (SML1/64 40%10) Cylind.er Hx1
2 KF 250900 |Throat set screw (SMI1/64 40XxT) HXx 6
2 Screw (SM11/64 40X5)
2 Screw (SM11/64 40Xx4)
2 Pan screw M3Xx6
KL220120 |0il fett A Hx 3
Hex. socket bolt M8 X< 25
3 HB320030 |Rotating hook shaft connecting bearing housing (middle) 1
3 A9010101 |Thrust bearing (WS81104) 1
3 A90 10100 |Thrust bearing (AXK1104) 1
3 A9010102|Thrust bearing (GS81104) 1
3 HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 1
3 HP 321710 |Encoder driving gear Not 1
3 HP32 1720 |Encoder driving gear MNo2 1
3 HP 331922 | Encoder support 1
KN51 1020 |Position corder (for machine 051) 1
Hex. socket set screw M5X6
Hex. socket bolt M5x18
Hex. socket set screw M4x18
Hex. socket set screw M4x8
A9014059 |Gromet MG (MG-D) Hx 1

— 11 — (1E)1. 50




® Thread cutting mechanism [ —

mooet BENSHE-YN —




® Thread cutting mechanism]I

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QY REMARK
11 A905601 2 |Rotary solenoid (3EL25 33x3X8X%9) HX1
2| A9056008 |Rotary solenoid (3EL25 35X3x8X9) HXx1
3/ HS210060 |Solenoid stay Hx1
4 Hex. nut
5 | KN272400 |Stopper eccentric HX 2
6 | KC271950 |Solenoid tever B HX 1
T1KC271940 |Solenoid lever A Hx1
8 | KL270360 |Drive rope HX1
9 |HS 210080 |Connecting clamp Hx1

10 HS210070 |Hook driving rod HX 1

11 HS210142 |Hook HX 1

12 | KC271001 |Upper knife turning shaft Hx1

13| HS210050 |Stay HXx1

14| KC270960 |Fixed knife HX 1

151 HT270160 |Lower thread support stay (Upper)CMP HXx1

16 |HT2701 80 |Lower thread support stay (Lower)CMP HX 1

17 |KL279380 |Throat plate HX1

18 |HS210100 |Lower knife driving lever (Upper) Hx1

19| KC270980 |Set screw (fixing knife) Hx1
0 KC270950 |Lower knife HXx1

21| A9013045 |Wave washer (WW5) Hx 1

22 | KC270970 |Lower knife turning shaft HX1

23| KC22064 2 |Rotating hook bobbin case holder position bracket HX 1

24 Hex. socket bolt M4 <8

25| KB27 1 0 | Upper knife HX1

26 | A9012007 |Screw (SMI1/64 40x10) Cylinder HXx1

271A9011173 DU bush (MBOB06-12FDU) HX 2

28 HS210090 |Knife lever turning shaft HX1

29 |KN271560 |Knife lever HX 1

30 |MT272500 |Connectig bar clamp HX 1

31 |KL270390 |Throat plate a’ssy Hx1

32 |HS210120 | Lower knife driving rod B HX'1

33| HS210110 |Lower knife driving rod A HX1

3 4 Hex, socket button bolt M3 X6

35 Hex. nut M4

36 Hex, socket bolt M4 8

37 Hex. nut M3

38 Hex, socket bolt M4x10

39 Hex, socket bolt M3 x5

40 Flush screw M3 %3

41 Pan screw M3 >3

42 | HB230650 |Flush screw (With adhesion) Hx?2

13 Flush screw

44 Hex. nut M3

(1IE)1. 50




® Take up lever a' ssy 1—

mooet BENSHE-YN —




® Take up lever a ssy I

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRI PTION QY REMARK
1 | HT230010 |Take up lever driving lever HXx1
2 1HT230090 |Take up lever driving roller bush Hx1
3|HT230100 |Take up lever driving roller HXx1
4| HB2306 20 | Take up lever driving roller shaft Hx1
5| HB2301 11 |Take up lever driving lever metal Hx1
6 | KF230500 | Take up lever roller a’ssy Hx 1
71 HB2300 80 |Washer for cam (2) Hx1
8 |HB230070 |Washer for cam (1) Hx 1
9 |HB230493 | Take up lever cam H6 HXx1 For small bobbin

10 | HB230050 | Take up lever cam base HXx1 For middle bobbin

11 |HB230020 |Needle bar crank rod HXx1

12 1HB230340 |Needle roller (HL-8Q-K38x41x8.8) HXx 1

13| HB23001 1 |Needle bar driving cam (Eccentric 9.2) Hx1

14 | HB2300 30 |Bearing case HXx'1

15| A9010017 |Ball Bearing case (60042%) HXx1

16 A9012163 |CRing @42 Hx1

17| HB210010 ) Arm HX 1

18 HT 230091 |Take up lever driving lever fixed pin HXx1

19| HB230040 |Needle bar driving fixed set collar HXx1

20 |HB230800 |Driving lever set collar HX 1

21 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8

22 Hex. socket bolt M5 > 18

23 Hex. socket bolt MA X 15

2 4 Disc spring 8

25 Hex. socket bolt M8 X 25

26 Hex. nut 7/32

27 Hex. socket set screw Mix4 (With adhesion) Hx1

28 Hex. socket set screw M5 X 10

29 Hex. socket set screw M4 <8

30 | HB230650 |Flush screw (With adhesion) HX 1

31 |HT230210 |Take up lever driving lever a2’ ssy (YN Bridge) HXx 1

32 |HB23069 1 |Take up lever - Needle drive a’ssy HXx1

33| HB23071 0 |Needle bar driving cam a’ ssy HXx1

(1E)1.50




@ Take up lever a ssy II—

°C

- S

(rrrec

vooe. BENSHE-YN —

— 16 I



@ Take up lever a ssy Il

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRI PTI1I ON Q' TY REMARK
I YHT 240000 | Thread guide plate HXx 1
2 |HB240151 | Thread guide fixing shaft (Upper) HXx1
3IHT230020 !Take up fixing bracket Hx1
4 1A901 1152 |Thrust needle bearing inter (WS1528) Hx 1
5| A9011021 |Thrust bearing (NTB-1528) Hx 1
6 | HT230300 [Driving shaft upper metal HXx 1
TIHT230540 |Driving shaft HXx1
8 |HT 230030 | Take up lever guide Hx1
9 ' HT230070 |Take up lever base HXx9

10| HT2301 70 |Take up lever (2’ ssy) Bridge Hx9

11 |HT230080 | Take up lever shaft HX9

12| HB230750 | Take up lever thread guide HX9

13 | HB240161 |Thread shaft fixing shaft (Lower) HXx 2

1 HT 24001 0 | Thread hanger HX1

15| HT230270 |Washer (For take up lever fixing bracket)

16 Hex, socket bolt M4 <14

17 Hex, socket set screw M4 x5 (C.P)

18 Hex, socket set screw M3x4 (With adhesion)

19 Hex, socket bolt M4 x6

20 Hex, socket bolt M4x6 (With washer)

21 Hex, socket bolt MiXx 12

7177i

(IE)1. 50




Needle bar mechanism [ —

|

/

\ AT
N )

177

N

¢

mooe. BENSHE-YN —




Needle bar mechanism I

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRI PT 1 ON QTY REMARK
1 Turning plate a’ssy HX 1
2 1{HT2301 30 |Needle bar cap Hx9
3 1 HB230190 |Lock lever shaft HXx 1
4 | KF230640 | Lock connecting clamp Hx 1
51 KC3304 10 |Lock connecting rod (L=2000) 6
6 | HT 230810 |Needle bar a’ssy HX9
71 HT230251 |Needle bar spring (Upper) Hx9
8 |HT2301 41 |Pressure foot HX9
9| KF230910 [0-Ring (Small) P-6 Hx9
10 |HT2301 20 |Washer 2.4 HXx9
11 {HT230670 |Needle clamp (With hook) Hx9
121 KF230250 |Needle (BK-11) HX9
13| KF230240 |Needle clamp screw (SM3/64) HXx9
14 |HT230570M|Turret plate Hx 1
15 | HT230690 | Turret plate felt (Upper) Hx1
16| A9014055 {0-Ring (1AS-T) §-7 Hx1
17| HT23006 2 |Needle bar spring (Under) HXx18
18] A901 1023 |Thrust bearing outer (GS1528) HXx 2
19  A901 1021 |Thrust bearing (NTB-1528) Hx2
20| A9011022 |Thrust washer (AS-1528) Hx 1
21 | HT230550 |Driving shaft lower metal HX 1
22 |HT2301 80 |Turret plate joint pin HXx1
23| KF330180 |Lock bar hand grip 4
24 | HB2301 890 |Lock lever bracket Hx1
25| KL2301 80 |Lock lever Hx1
26 | KF2306¢6 1 |Lock lever spring Hx1
271 KF230670 |Lock lever spring pin HXx1
28 HT230151 |Needle bar guide HXx1
29 HT230041 |Needle bar HXx1
30 | HT230330 |Cloth winder stop latch set clamp Hx1
31 Hex, socket set screw M4 x4 HXx 1
32| HT2301 10 |Turret felt HXx1
331 A9012053 |Hex socket set screw (With steel ball) M6 >0.7x8 Hx2
34 |HT 230261 |Washer (For set clamp) HXx9
35 Hex, socket button bolt M4 x5
36 Hex, socket bolt M8 <18
37 Hex, socket set screw M6 < 6
38 Hex, socket set screw M4 X6
39 Hex, socket set screw M5 x5
40 Hex, nut MACTD)
41 Hex, socket bolt M3 <8 HXx9
42 Hex, socket set screw M4x4 (With adhesion)

(IE)1.50




(@ Needle bar mechanism [1—

voce BENSHE-YN —

20 -



© Needle bar mechanismll

(H=Head Q' TY)

| TEM LIST M DESCRIPTI ON QTY R EMARK
1 | HT230490 |Link (Small) Hx1
2| HT230320 |Square ball pin Hx1
3 HT230340 |Pressure foot support rubber Hx 1
4 |HT 230370 |Pressure foot support Hx 1
3 HT 230500 |Set slide block Hx 1
6 |HT 230450 |Link roller joint pin HXx 1
7T|HT230460 |Link pin (Large) HXx 1
8 |HT 230480 |Link (Large) Hx 1
9 |lHT230760 {0il core (8mm) 150
10 A9012164 |Thrust washer (R-TWO815) HXx 1
t1 {HB230160 |Driving shaft set collar HX 1
12 HT23051 0 |Needle bar driving block Hx1
13| HT230200 |Needle bar driving link HX 1
14 |HT230470 |Link pin (Small) Hx1
15| HT230290 | Needle bar driving fixed base HX1
16 HT230520 |Needle bar driving stopper HX1
171A9012368 |Spacer (Coil bush) HX 1
18 HT230730 |Shin-Ring (¢10 t=0.3) HXx2
19 | HT 230530 |Needle bar driving HXx1
20| HT230280 |Needle bar driving pin Hx 1
21 |HT230560 |Needle bar driving return spring HXx1
22| |HT230770 |0il core (20mm) 150
23 |HT230750 |0il core (30mm) 150
24 E-Ring (¢3)
25| KF230530 |Roller (For take up lever) HX 1
26 {HP231370 | Square ball Hx1
27 A9012967 | ShimRing (¢15 t=0.15) HXx'1
28 Hex, socket bolt M2.5X%6
29 Hex, socket bolt M4 X 12
30 Hex, socket set screw M4x4 (With nylon)
31 Hex, socket button bolt M3 <6
32 Hex, socket set screw M4x6 (With nylon)
33 Hex, socket set screw M5 <10

(1E)1. 50




Needle bar mechanismIll—

mooee BENSHE-YN —




40 Needle bar mechanismll

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY R EMARK
1 |HT 230610 |Pressure foot cam a ssy Hx1
2|HT230720 |Pressure foot cam (K2) Hx 1
3| HT230600 |Cam back up plate Hx'1
4 |HT230380 |Cam tap plate Hx1
5 |HT 230420 |Guide plate HXx1
6 | HB2 30701 |Needle bar driving lever set HXx1
7T1HB230271 |Needle bar driving lever fixed pin set collar HXx1
8 |HB23026 1 |Needle bar driving lever connecting pin HXx 1
9 I HB230241 |Needle bar driving lever Hx'1

10| HB230350 |QOuter (ORI1X14X10X1D) HXx2

11 {HB230360 |Needle roller cage (80-K8x11x10) Hx2

12 | HB230281 |Needle bar driving lever fixed pin collar HXx1

13 {HT230410 |Needle bar driving lever fixed pin HXx1

14 HB230220 |Needle bar driving lever pin (B) Hx 1

15 HT230590 |Lever pin block HXx1

16 Hex, socket bolt M4 <8

17 Hex, socket bolt Mix15

18 Hex, socket bolt M4x18

19 Hex, nut M6

20 Hex, socket bolt M4 x 12 (With adhesion)

21 Hex, socket set screw M4 x4 (With nylon)

22 Hex, socket set screw M5 X5

—_— 23A

(1E)1. 50




@ Jump a ssy —

15

19

o~

16

mooet BENSHE-YN —

— 24 —




@Jump a’ ssy (H=Head Q' TY)
1TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI ON QY REMARK
1| A9056020 |Rotary solenoid (3ER35-35x3x8x9 L=45) Hx 1
2 1 HB24001 1 |Jump solenoid fixing bracket Hx 1
3| HB24004 1 | Jump eccentric Hx 1
4 |HB240020 | Jump solenoid lever HXx 2
5 | HB240030 |Jump solenoid lever pin Hx1
6 | HT 2306 30 | Needle bar stopper bracket HX1
7T|IHT230220 |Needle bar stopper Hx1
8 | HT 2306 20 | Needle bar stopper fixing pin Hx 1
9 | HB24006 0 | Cancel bracket Hx1
10 HB240090 |Cancel rod guide Hx1
111 HB2400 80 |Manual cancel pin Hx1
12| HB24011 0 |Cancel return spring HXx1
13 HB240070 |Cancel rod Hx1
14]A9014051]|0-Ring (P-5) HX 1
15/A9012051 |E-Ring ¢6 HXx 1
16 Hex, socket bolt M4 8
17 Hex, socket bolt M4 x4 (With adhesion) HXx 1
18 Hex, socket bolt M4 x12(With adhesion) HXx2
19 Hex, socket bolt M5x 18
20 Hex, socket flush bolt M4 <8 HXx 1
21 Hex. socket button bolt M4X10

(18)1. 50



@ Thread guide mechanism —

mooe BENSHE-YN —




@ Thread guide mechanism

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1 ON Q'TY R EMARK
I fHT 240120 |Tension base case HX 1
2 HT240130 | Tension base cover Hx1
3 HT240140 | Tension base HX 1
4 HT240150 |Base HXx9
5 |HT 240160 |Tension earth plate Hx'1
6 | HT 240170 | Upper thread detection pin HXxS$
T|HT240180 | SM-Nut Hx9
8 No. Label HX1
9 HT 240020 | Second thread guide plate Hx 1

10| HT240061 |First thread guide HXx2

11 |HT2403890 |Thread guide plate HX 1

12 EBYO1 110 |4619 Head board Hx 1

13 {HB240300 |Tension base bracket {Bridge (MSH)! HXx 1

14 | HT240520 |Dial type tension unit complete (YN) Hx?9

15| HT240211 |Upper thread guide fixing case Hx1

16 |HT240220 | Upper thread guide fixing cover HXx1

17 | HT240230 |Upper thread guide fixing base Hx1

18 |HT24033 1 |Thread guide for second tension (Pinless)

19| HT240240 |Blind cap HXx 1

20 |HB240200 |Sewing head cover (A) HXx |

21 |HT240460 | Sewing head cover (B) '(YN-2) Hx 1

22 |HT240220 |Sewing head cover (C) Hx 1

23 HT2404 30 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket (A) Hx 1

24 HB240240 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket (B) Hx 1

25| HT2404 40 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket (C) HXx1

26 |HT240470 | Supply of oil cover Hx 1

217 Pan screw B tight M3x 8

28 Hex, socket set screw MeX 12

29 Pan screw M3 <6

30 Hex. socket bolt with washer M5x10

31 Tapping screw (1) M3 12

32 Hex. socket bolt M4x<6 (With washer)

33 Truss screw M4x12

34 Hex. socket flange bolt M4x 10

35 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 < 20

36 Tapping truss screw M4 x10

37 Tapping screw M3 x 12

(IE)1.50




@3 Thread cutting mechanismll —

vocet BENSHE-YN—




3 Thread cutting mechanismll

(H=Head Q")

I TEM LIST M DESCRI PTI ON QTY REMARK
1 1A905601 8 |Rotary solenoid (4ER67.5-31x8x9) Orange HXx'1
2| KL270081 |Thread support base H > 1
3| HT270070 | Thread hook disk fixed stay H>'1
4 | KN272400 |Eccentric stopper Hx1
5 KL270101 |Thread support hook H X1
6 | KL2701 30 |Lever connecting pin Hx 1
7 KL270120 | Connecting plate HXx1
8 | KL2701 10 |Thread support solenoid lever HX1
9 | KL270260 |Switch stay Hx1

10} A9052028 |Proximity switch (RS-603) HXx1

11| KL270091 |Thread support hook guide HXx1

12| KL270450 |Hook guide plate HX1

13! KL270440 |Thread hook disc CMP Hx1

14 HT2706110 |Rotary shaft fixed stay HXx1

15 Truss screw M3 X7

16 Wave washer (For M5) Hx1

11 Truss screw M4 X 16

138 Truss screw M3x10

19 Truss screw M3 x4

20 Hex. nut M3

21 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8

22 Truss screw M3 X6

23 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12

2 4 Hex. nut M4

(1E>1.50




Thread cutting mechanismIHT

vooe. BENSHE-YN—




@ Thread cutting mechanismll

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPT I ON Q'TY REMARK
1 | HT 2700 30 | Thread support apron a’ ssy Hx 1
2| HT270001 | Thread support apron Hx1
3| KF230580 | Take up lever ceramic Hx9
4 |HT 270040 | Thread support shaft Hx9
5 {HT 270021 |Thread support clamp Hx9
6 | KC2 70271 |Support spring Hx9
T|KC270292 | Thread support block Hx?9
8 | KL270000 |Fixing base ¢3 HXx'1
9 |HT 270120 | Thread support slider HX 1

10 | HT270100]Slide base Hx 1

11 |KT270080 |Driving plate Hx 1

12| A9012056 |E-Ring ¢3 HX 4

13| KL270040 | Lever rotary shaft Hx 1

14| KL2700890|Solenoid lever HXx 1

15| KL27006 0 |Lever connecting plate Hx 1

16 | KL270520 |Return spring HX1

17 ]KL270070/!Solenoid stay HX1

18 {KC270101 |Solenoid pin HX1

19 A905601 3 |Keep solenoid (TDS-K10SL) Hx 1

20 HT270640 |Driving shaft set bolt Hx1

21| KN272400 {Eccentric stopper Hx 1

22 |HT270010 |Thread support apron fixed stay HXx 1

23| HT230361 |Driving shaft fixed plate HXx1

24 |HT270350 |Thread hook disk driving pin HXx 1

25 | HT27006 2 |Set screw for thread support clamp H3 x4

26 Flush screw M4 <8

217 Set screw M3 x5

28 Hex. socket bolt M6 x3

29 Hex. socket set screw M1 X8

30 Hex. nut M4

31 Hex. socket bolt M3 Xx10

32 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8

33 Truss screw M4 x16

34 Hex. socket bolt (Plating) M3 X6 Hx 4

35| HT230830 |Driving shaft fixed plate washer HXx'1

(1E)1.50




@ Thread cutting drive mechanism

wocee BENSHE-YN—




45 Thread cutting drive mechanism

I TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI1 ON Q' TY R EMARK
1 | KC271440 |Drive service cover 1
21 HS270030 | Motor cam lever 1
3| KC330180]Collar 10 1
4 1 A90520005 |Micro switch (V-016L2255) 1
5 | KN271781 |Drive lever 2
6 | HS2 70040 | Motor lever collar 1
7T|KN2T7T1750 |Motor lever turret shaft 1
81 A901200 2 |Uniball joint (PR-6) 1
9 |KC330510 |Hex. connecting bar 1

10|KC330410 |Lock connecting rod (2M) 2

11 {HS270011 |Motor bracket 1

12| KC27143090 |Motor spacer 1

131/ A9065026 |Reversible motor (RM-FTAL12PEAA) (TRH-D30) 1

14| HS270020 |Motor bracket spacer 1

15| HS270050 | Motor bracket cover 1

16 HS27006 0 |Driving cam 1

17| KN272350 |Driving pin 1

18 Flush screw M4 X8

19 Nut (C) M4

20 Hex. nut M6

21 Hex. socket bolt M6 X 12

22 Hex. socket set screw M5 %6

23 Hex. socket bolt M6 X 55

24 Hex. nut M8

25 Truss screw M3 X 15, M3 X 20

26 Hex. nut M5

21 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 12

28 Hex. socket set screw M5>8

29 Pan screw M4 <60

30 Truss screw M3 <6

31 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 30

32 Hex. nut M3

33 ]A9054040 |Condenser 6uF-200V 1

(IEXL. 50




Drive mechanism [ —

wooet BENSHE-YN—




@®Drive mechanism

LTEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q1Y REMARK
1 |HV310080|Drive pully cover 1
2 HV310090 |Belt cover 1
3 HV310100 |Gear box cover (L) 1
4 |HB310120 |Bearing unit (For lower shaft) 1
51A9011040 |Bearing (RB-204) 1
6 |HB310070 | Timing pulley (8M-23) 1
7T1A9020131 |Timing belt (250S8M760) 1
8§ 1THV 310060 |Lower shaft (Gear box L) 1
9 |HV310070 |key 6 x6 x47 1
10{A901 1035 |Bearing unit (UCFL204) 1
11 |HP321100 |Lower shaft connecting cupling 1
121 KC320820 |Upper shaft connecting shaft 15X5700 1
13 |HV310020 |Gear box (L) 1
14 1HB130020 |Bridge fixing spacer T=1 1
15 HB310160 |Gear box front cover 1
16 | HS3 10020 | Idler base (BENSHE-YN) 1
17 {HB310080 | [dler pulley P65 1
18  HP3 10150 | Idler shaft 1
19 | HS310030 | [dler shaft (BENSHE-YN) 1
20 |HS31001 1 |Ildler timing pulley  (BENSHE-YN) 1
211A9012068 {C-Ring (For shaft ¢13) 2
22 Hex. socket bolt M1O X 45
23 Hex. socket set screw M6Xx6
2 4 Hex. socket bolt MG X 12 Key side
25 Hex. socket bolt MG < 20
26 Hex. socket bolt M10 X35
217 Hex. socket bolt M1Z x40
28 Hex. socket bolt M5 x50 For small bobbin
Hex. bolt M5 X 60 For middle bobbin
29 Hex. socket bolt MiZ X45
30 Truss screw M5 X10
31 Hex. socket flang bolt M8 <25 Key side
32 Truss screw M5 x10
33 Truss screw M5 x10

(1E)1. 50




D Drive mechanism II—

voce. BENSHE-YN—




@Drive

mechanism

Il

&= wm B & 5 i ah £ B3
1 {HB3 10110 |Bearing unity (Upper shaft) 1
2|1 KC320820 |Upper connecting shaft 15X 5700
31 HV310110 |Angle gauge 1
4 A9011040 |Bearing (RB—204) 2
5 | KN313670 [Angle label (A) 1
6 | KN31000O |Driving pulley ¢ 152.2 1
7/ HB310070 | Timing pulley (8M-23) 1
8 |HV310070 |Key 6 x6x47 1
9 |HV310040 |Upper shaft (Gear box L)

10 | HH320550 |Upper shaft connecting coupling 1

11 {HB310140 |Housing (For lower shaft) 1

12 HV310120 |Cover (Motor section) 1

131 A902020 3 |Belt (4PK1160) 1

14 KN310010 |Motor pulley $48.6 1

15 HB310280 |Motor FBK8-4P-0. 75KW VF3 (With cable) 1

16 | HV310050]|Key 6xX6x35 1

17 HP310220 |Motor base (R-05) 1

18 Hex. socket bolt M6 X6

19 Truss screw M4 X6

20 Hex. socket bolt M6 x20

21 Truss screw M6 X8

22 Hex. bolt M8 Xx30

23 Hex. bolt M8 X25

2 4 Hex. socket bolt M6 X15 Key side

Hex. socket bolt M6 X138
25 Hex. socket bolt M10x35
26 Hex. socket bolt M6 X12 Key side
Hex. socket bolt M6 X15
27 Hex. bolt M6 x25

(IE)1. 50




Color change mechanism [ —

mooet BENSHE-YN—




Color change mechanism |

[TEM LIST N DESCRI11PTTION QTY R EMARK
1 {HB3301 40 | Color change box upper cover 1
2 1 KC330280 |Color change confirmation lever 1
3 KC330170 |Sensorium plate collar 1
4| EBYO0O1120] 3760 Color change board 1
5 | HB330020 | Color change board base 1
6 |HB330170 |Geard motor shaft (6RH) 1
T HB330130 |Miter bevel gear 2
8 A9010001 |Bearing (600022) 3
9 |HB3301 11 |Needle turning shaft 1

10 HB330221 |Setcollar 1

11 HB330211 |Spacer 3

12 | HB330010 |Color change box 1

13| HB330200 |Bearing fixing (2) 1

14 HB330190 |Bearing fixing (1) 1

15 HB330150 |Color change box front cover 1

16 Hex. socket bolt M6 X 25

17 Truss screw M4 <8

18 Hex. socket bolt M5 X 18

19 Truss screw M3 %20

20 Hex. nut M5

21 Hex. socket set screw M5Xx8(with adhesion) 2

2 2 Hex. socket set screw M4x5

23 Hex. socket bolt M3 X 12

24 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8

(1IE)1. 50




Color change mechanismIl —

13
14

woce. BENSHE-YN—




Color change mechanismll

ITEM LIST M DESCRTIPTTION Q' TY R EMARK
1 |HB330090 |Lock confirmation lever (Driving plate) l
2 |HB330070 |Lock confirmation lever (Driving plate) 1
3 HB330120 |Turret plate position collar 1
4 |HT 330001 |Color change plate 1
5| HB330040 |Color change plate lever 1
6 |KC330310300 | Turret plate connecting rod (L=250) 1
7| A9012001 |Unibalt joint (RD4020R) 1
8  HP331650 | Joint pin 1
9 | KC330410 |Lock connecting rod L=2000 2

10| HH330770 |Hex. connecting bar 1

11 [ KC330420 |Lock connecting rod 1

12 |HP331610 |Hex. connecting bar 1

131 HP331560 |Lock lever pin 1

14|A9012002 |Uniball joint (PR-6) 1

151 A9056011 |Rotary solenoid (6SR25-27x3,4,9 ) 1

16 | HB33006 0 | Lock solenoid lever 1

1 7/ HB330080 |Link lock lever 1

18 A9012055 |E-Ring (¢4 1

19 | KF230630 |Lock lever shaft 1

20 | HB330050 jColor change lock lever 1

21 HB330101 |Lock confirmation lever t

22 1 A9012143{Spring pin ¢6 x12 1

23 HP331700 |Lock confirmation lever pin 2

24| HP331950 |Lock confirmation roller 1

25 1HH3306 70 |Eccentric stopper 1

26 | HH3308 10 |Geard motor shaft (RM-FGASPC3-AS-180) 1

27 Hex. nut M8

28 Hex. nut M5

29 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 (With adhesion) 2

30 Flange nut M5

31 Hex. socket bolt M5 X 15

32 Hex. socket bolt M4 <30

33 Hex. nut Mo

34 Pan screw M4 <60

35 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 10

36 Hex. socket bolt Mix 25

37 Hex. nut M4

(1E)1.50




@ Pantograph drive mechanism I

(H - V-Direction)

mooet BENSHE-YN—




Pantograph drive mechanismI (H -V Direction)

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTION Q' TY REMARK
1 {HS460170 |Frame for fixing completed 400 x4 30 H X 2 | For needle pitch 520
2 | HS460220 |Metal for allot wood frame (L) HX 1
31 HS 460070 |Metal for allot wood frame (R) HX 1
4 |HS 460080 |Frame fixing base Hx?2
5 HS460210 |Frame fixing the position pin HXx 4
6 | HS46 0040 |Completion slide plate Hx2
7 Truss screw M4 Xx10
8 | HS460030 |Completion fixing frame spring No 2 HXx 2
9 |HS 460050 |Frame fixing block HXx 4

10| HS4601 10 |Frame fixing stay HXx 2

11 | HS460200 |Frame fixing spring specer Hx2

12 HS730000 |Knurling screw (for pantograph) HX 4

13 Truss screw M3 x5

14 Truss screw M3 X1

15 Hex. nut M3

16 Truss screw M3 x10

17 Truss screw M3 X3

(1E)1. 50




(H - V-Direction) <YN-10>

@) Pantograph drive mechanismlIl

o & / .
A

AN &)
v
/

& \
&y o A

%)

D

X
\om

/%\

/m

wooe. BENSHE-YN—

— 44 —



@) Pantograph drive mechanismIl (H-V -Direction) <YN-10>

LIST LIST N DESCRI PT 1 ON Q'TY R EMARK
I | 1GHS1052052045H | Competion fixing frame (BENSHE-YN-10 450 % 520/520) 1
2 | 1FHS1052052045H | Standerd fixing frame (BENSHE-YN-10 450 x520/520) 1
3| HS460000 |Standerd fixing frame bracket  (BENSHE) 10
4 1HS460120 | LM-Guide (L=600) 6
5  HS480081 | H-Guide cover (BENSHE Stroke 450) 4
6 HG480001 | V-Guide cover R (BENSHE Stroke 520) 1
7T HS480221 | V-Guide cover F (BENSHE Stroke 520) 1
8  HV4800°70 ;Pulse motor connecting shaft holder set 2
9 Truss screw M4 x8

10 Rag nut (c) M4

11 Truss socket pias biss 5.1X25

HS730000 |Knurling screw

Hex. socket bolt M4 x8

Hex. nut M4

Hex. socket bolt M3 X8

—
(=~ T 52 B B B VI N\

Cap nut M3

— 45 — (IE)1.50




@) Pantograph drive mechanismlil

(H-V-Direction) <YN-12>

vooec BENSHE-YN—




@) Pantograph drive mechanismIl (H -V -Direction) <YN-12>

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTION QTY REMARK
1 | 1GHS1252052045H | Completion fixing frame (BENSHE-YN-12 450 X520/520) 1
2 | 1FHS1252052045H | Standerd fixing frame (BENSHE-YN-12 450 %520/520) 1
3| HS 460000 |Standerd fixing frame bracket (BENSHE) 12
4 {HS460120 | LM-Guide (L=600) 6
5 | HS 480081 | H-Guide cover (BENSHE Stroke 450) 4
6 |HG480001 | V-Guide cover R (BENSHE Stroke 520) 1
7TI{HS480221 | V-Guide cover F (BENSHE Stroke 520) 1
8 |HV 480070 |Pulse motor connecting shaft holder set 2
9 Truss screw M4 X8

10 Rag nut (C) M4

11 Truss socket pias biss 5.1 xX25

12 |HS730000 |Knurling screw (For pantograph)

13 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8

14 Hex. nut M4

15 Hex. socket bolt M3 X8

16 Cap nut M3

(1IE)1.50




N

=
=
2]
C
48]
<
O
[0}
=
[0}
>
[
©
©
N\
g
S
a

N
c
O
—
(&
[¢D]
S
D A
T % \
p—
\ N
W\
W\
W\
\

wooee BENSHE-YN—




@ Pantograph drive mechanismIl (H-Direction)

=5 m B & F il &t & &
1 |HS 1480072 | H-Guide rail base (Stroke 45 0) 4
21 HP482910 | V-Guide rail base (L=1060) 8
3 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8

4 |HP482880 | H-Roller base (Front) 4
5 {HS 480030 |Slide bearing pin (BENSHE) 4
6 | HS 480040 |Roller pin F (BENSHE) L2
7 Hex. nut M5

8 |HP 460121 | H-Pantograph stop plate  (Front) 4
9 HP46017 Pantograph stop pin 4
0| A9012126 | KB Bush (KBB—-0406~-D) 4
1 fHP 460160 |Pantograph stop collar 4
21A9012127 | E-Ring (¢ 3) 4
3 Cap nut M4

4 Hex. socket bolt M4x10

5 Truss screw M4 X8

6 Hex. socket bolt M4 X156

7 Flush wood screw 53.1X25

8 |HS 460130 |Slide bearing (H Front) 4
9 | HP 482840 |Roller 606Z7Z 12
0 |HH481931 |Pulse motor coupling 3
1 |HV 480020 | H-Pulse motor auxiliary bracket 1
21 HV480060 |Pulse motor 2
31 HV480010 | H-Pulse motor bracket 1
4 Hex. socket bolt M5 x138

5 Hex. socket bolt M5 x10

6 Hex. socket bolt M5 X1 2

7 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 22

8 Hex. socket bolt M8 X390

9 H-Pulse motor coupling shaft 2

(IE)1.50




@ Pantograph drive mechanismIV

(H-Direction)

P

wooee BENSHE-YN—




@ Pantograph drive mechanismIlV (H-Direction)

| TEM LIST M DESCRI PTI1I ON QTY REMARK
1 |HS 480051 | H-Member connections channel (Front)(Stroke 450) 4
2 | HS 480000 | H-Roller base (Rear) (BENSHE) 4
3/ HS48006 1 | H-Member connections channel (BENSHE-YN) 4
4 | KU460270  Plate nut (M3) 3
5 HP 482950 |Roller pina'ssy A 16
6 | A90201 70 |Timing belt (B300S5M 4
7T HP 451080 |H-Pantograph origin magnet bracket 1
8 1 A9052030 |Magnet (M—102-02) 1
9 |HP 482940 |Timing belt rack (5M) 8

10| KN4800G6 1 |Rail base felt (100xX38x%x6) 8

11 |HH481980 |Clamping 19 4

12 HV480040 |Pantograph driving pulley (Rear) 4

13]A901106 3 |Needle bearing (TLA2016) 4

14 HV480030 | H-guide rear pulley bracket 4

15| HH481970 |Pulse motor coupling shaft collar 4

16 | HP482910 | V-Guide rail (L=10620) 8

17 MT460240|RS—001 Bracket 2

18 A9012052 |E-Ring (¢ 10) 4

19 | HV 480050 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front) 4

20 A9012219 |Spacer 8 x7 I

21 | HH4821 10 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 4

22 | HH481991 |Timing pulley shaft 4

23 | HS 480280 |HGuide front pulley bracket (BENSHE) 4

24 A9052024 |Switch (RS—-001) 2

25 | HS480090 | H-Guide rail base (Stroke 4 50) 4

26 |HP45111G45| H-Origin rail (Stroke 45 0) 1

27| A9052031 {Magnet proximity switch (MH-601A) 1

28 | KN450300 | MI-601A Proximity swith fixing bracket 1

29 |HS46009 0 |H-Pantograph driving rail fixing bracket 4

30| A9012238 |Knobnut KT—-N M5 8

31 Hex. socket bolt M8 X235

32 Hex. socket bolt M3 x38

33 Flush screw M4 X6

34 Hex. socket bolt M4X15

35 Hex. socket bolt M5 X138

36 Hex. socket bolt M4 x6

37 Hex. socket bolt M4 x18

38 Hex. socket set screw M5 X 8

39 Hex. nut M 4

40 Hex. bolt M4 x40

41 Hex. socket button bolt M4 X 6

42 Hex. nut M8

43 Hex. bolt M4 x25

4 4 Truss screw M3 X6

45 Hex. nut M35

(1E)1.50




@) Pantograph drive mechanismV (V-Direction) —/

@v%/

..\\

mooe BENSHE-YN—

23




@ Pantograph drive mechanismV (V-Direction)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q'TY REMARKE
1 |HS 480020 | V-Roller base (LMA1 ) 1
2 | HP451100 | V-Pantograph origin magnet bracket 1
31 A9052030 | Magnet M-102-02) 1
4 |HS 460100 |V-Pantograph driving rail fixing bracket 1
5 | HP 482950 [Roller pin a’ssy A 8
6 |]A9020170 |Timing belt (B300S5M) 1
7|HP4829 40 |Timing belt rack (5M) 2
8 |HP482910 | V-Guide rail (L=10610) 2
9 IKN48006 1! |Rail base felt (100x38x%x6) 2

10 |HP48217G380| V-Guide rail base (Stroke 38 0) 1

11 |HP45112G380] V-Origin rail base (Stroke 38 0) 1

121 KU460270 |Plate nut (M3) 3

13 {KU450300 |Proximity switch fixing bracket MH—6 0 1A

14[A9052031 {Magnet proximity switch (MH—-601A) 1

15/ HS480260 | RS—001 Bracket (v-0L 1

16 |HH482000 |H-Guide front pulley bracket (BENSHE) [

17| HH481991 |Timing pulley shaft 1

1 8 HV480050 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front) 1

19]A9012052 | E-Ring (¢10) 1

20 |HH482110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 1

21 |MT460240|RS—001 Bracket (V) 1

221 A9052024 |Switch RS—-001 2

23 V-Pulse motor shaft ¢15 1

24 HH4819 70 |Pulse motor coupling shaft collar 1

25 | HV480030 |H-Guide rear pulley bracket 1

26 |A901106 3 |Needle bearing (TLA2016) 1

27 |HV 480040 |Pantograph driving pulley (Rear) 1

28 HH481980 |Clamping 19 1

29 Hex. socket bolt M3 X6

30 Hex. nut M5

31 Truss screw M3 X6

32 Hex. socket button bolt M4 X 6

33 Hex. socket bolt M4 X135

34 Hex. socket bolt M8 X235

35 Hex. nut M 4

36 Hex. bolt M4 x40

37 Hex. bolt M4 x25

38 Hex. nut M8

39 Hex. socket bolt M4 x18

10 Flush screw M4 X6

41 Hex. socket set screw M3 X8

42 Hex. socket bolt M5 x18

43 Truss screw M3 X120

— 53 — (IB)1.50




— BW&M @ Pantograph drive mechanismVI(V-Direction) —

U

vooe BENSHE-YN—



@ Pantograph drive mechanismVI (V-Directin)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q' TY R EMARK
1| A9020170 |Timing belt (B300S5M) 1
2 1HP 482940 |Timing belt rack (5M) 2
3| HP482910 | V-Guide rail (L=1060) 2
4 {HP48217G380 | V-Guide rail base (Stroke 38 0) 1
5 KN480061 |Rail base felt (100x38x%x6) 2
6 | HH482 000 | H-Guide front pulley bracket 1
7{HH481991 |Timing pulley shaft 1
8§ {HV480050 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front) 1
91A9012052 | E—Ring (¢ 10) 1

10 HH482110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 1

11 {HV480030 | H-Guide rear pulley bracket 1

12 |HH481970 |Pulse motor coupling shaft collar 1

13|A901106 3 |Needle bearing (TLA2016) 1

14 |HV480040 |Pantograph driving pulley (Rear) 1

15 HH481980 |Clamping 619 1

16 | HB13002O0 |Bridge fixing spacer T=1 1

HB130030 |Bridge fixing spacer T=0.1 1

17 |HS321140 |Upper shaft connecting bearing unit 1

18 | HV310010 |Gear box (R) 1

19 |HB310030 |Gear box cover (R) 1

HB310090 |Gear box covef (R) 1 | NSHE-12 450x500 EH

20 | HB31016 0 |Gear box front cover

21 Hex. socket bolt M10xXx30

22 Hex. socket bolt M12x40

23 Truss screw M5 X10

24 Truss screw M5 X1 2

25 Hex. socket bolt M5 X138

26 Hex. socket bolt M4 x15

21 Hex. socket set screw M5 X8

2 8 Hex. socket bolt M8 Xx25

29 Hex. socket bolt M4 x18

30 Hex. nut M8

31 Hex. socket bolt M4X25

32 Hex. socket bolt M4 x40

33 Hex. nut M4

34 Hex. socket bolt M3 X6

39 Hex. socket bolt M12X40

(1E)1. 50




Pantograph drive mechanismVI

(V-Direction)

mooe. BENSHE-YN—




@ Pantograph drive mechanimVI (V-Direction)

ITEM LIST N DESCRI1I PT1ON Q' TY R EMARK
1 |HHS480250 | V-Guide rail base R (Stroke 520) 1
2 HS480010 | V-Roller base (Rear) (BENSHE) 1
31/ HP482950 |Rolter pinn a'ssy A 4
4 1 A9020170 | Timing belt (B300S5%) 1
5 HP 482940 |Timing belt rack (5M) 2
6 | HH 482000 | H-Guide front pulley bracket 1
TIHH481991 |Timing pulley shaft 1
8 |HH482 110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 1
9 |HV 480050 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front)

10 HP482910 | V-Guide rail (L=1060) 2

11T [ KN480061 |Rail base felt (100xX38x%6) 2

12 | HH481970 |Pulse motor coupling shaft collar 1

13| HV480030 | H-Guide rear pulley bracket 1

14]A9011063 |Needle bearing (TLA2016) i

15| HV480040 |Pantograph driving pulley (Rear)

16 | HH481980 |Clamping 619 2

17 1 HH481931 |Pulse motor coupling 2

18| HV480060 |Pulse motor (TS3650N2) 2

19| HV480010 | H-Pulse motor bracket 2

20 |HV310130 |Pulse motor cover (V) 1

21 {HB460100 | V-Pantograph driving rail fixing bracket 1

22 Truss screw M8 X12

23 Hex. socket bolt M8 x30

24 Hex. socket bolt M3 X6

25 Hex. nut M5

26 Hex. socket bolt M6X25

29 Hex. socket bolt M5X%X18

28 Hex. socket button bolt M4 X490

29 Hex. socket bolt M4 xX15

30 Hex. socket bolt M4 X138

31 Hex. nut M 8

32 Hex. socket bolt M4 x25

33 Hex. socket bolt M4 x40

34 Hex. nut M 4

35 Hex. socke set screw M5 x 8

36 Hex. socket bolt M8 x25

371A9012052 | E-Ring (¢ 10) 1

J8 I HV480020 ; H-Pulse motor auxiliary bracket 1

39 . Hex. socket bolt

(IE)1. 50




@ Control system
]

mooet BENSHE-YN—

— 58 —



@Control system
| TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q'TY REMARK
1 Automat controller  (BENSHE) 1
2| EBYO L1250 |CPU board 1
3| EBYO ! 240 |Memory board 1
4 | EBYO 1260 |LCD display system 1
5 VEBYO0O 1270 | Automat power 1
6 | EBYO 1350 | Floppy drive 1
TIEBYO0 1330 | Back board i
8 |EBYO 1310 ]Pulse moter drive unit 1
9  EBYO 1340 Inverter unit 1
10| EBYO1300 |CPU board 1
11 {EBYO01320 |Power board 1
12 EBYO 1290 |Power control unit 1
13| KF530160/|Switch bar I
14 KC530240 |Bar switch bracket (§) 5
15| KF530120 |Push button switch MS319 (#0) 1
KF5301 11 |Push button switch MS319 (Jf) 1
16 | KC530230 |Bar switch bracket (L) 4
17 KF530150 |Push button switch cap 1
18 KC520020 {Transformer cover set l
19 Automat transformer 3P (NSHE) 1
Automat transformer 1P (NSHE) 1
20 | HV330010 |Automat bracket 1
21 | HV330020 |Automat bracket spacer 1
22 HV510010 | Controller stand fixing stay 1
23 Automat driver 1
24 Truss tapping pan screw M4 <20
25 Truss tapping screw 3.5X8
26 Hex. socket bolt M8 X 20
21 Hex. flange bolt M6 <20
28 Hex. flange bolt M6 <12
29 Hex. socket bolt

(1E)1.50




vooee BENSHE-YN—




@0ption

(3% Change the LIST No by machine type)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1O Q' TY REMARK
1 Spool holder 1%
2 | KF240900 |Thread guide ceramic (Spool)
|HTT7T10000 |Spool holder pin
4 Spool holder base 8
5| HP 241430 |Second tension unit complete (D=13.5)

6 [LF-90671C Fiuorescent 1] %
TIHBT71001 0 |Fiuorescent fixing bracket 2 X%
8 Truss flush screw M4 XxX12

9 Hex. socket screw M5 X8

10 Bobbin stand 3

11 Hex. socket bolt M5 X8

12 {KF710390 |Spool holder felt (8X34x¢T70)

13 Hex. bolt M8X20

14 Hex. nut M5

15 Hex. socket bolt M8 XxX45

16 Hex. socket bolt M5X1 2

17 HB710020 |Fiuvorescent set plate

138 Hex. socket set screw




(Lower thread sensorium)

_W Thread guide mechanism

mooee BENSHE-YN



Thread guide mechanism (Lower thread sensorium) (H=Head Q' T)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI! ON Q7Y R EMARK
1 |HT 240100 |Lower thread sensorium sensor disc (YN) Hx9
2 |HT240250 | Lower thread sensorium box case (YN) Hx 1
3 | HT 240270 | Lower thread sensorium box cover (YN) HXx 1
4 |HT 240280 |Lower thread sensorium box base (YN) Hx 1
5 HT 240290 | Tension wheel HXx9
6 |HT2 40300 | Thread guide pin H x18
7T|IHT?240310 | Tension wheel shaft support HXx9
8 | KN54051 0 | Tension wheel nut Hx9
9 1HT?240340 |Second tension unit complete HXx9

10 4690 Lower thread sensorium sensor board Hx1

L1 Sensor cable

12 Pan screw M3 %8

13 Tapping pan screw I M3 X8

14 Hex. socket bolt M2 X3

15 Tapping pan screw [ 3x12

16 Hex. socket truss screw M4 X10

— 63 — (1E)1.50




dioD e|pesN puowelq :jo Areiqi 8y} wol4



EM._226000771463766143442083743259113243245201796
”121123212114 i O | O | v E | v~ | OO | et | | v

=

o N AT R N R Rl R N R R KR EToR N N TN RT R I R N BTN S S e~ R TR Rl e Sl IS ol R N R R o N IR IR e Nl T N AN S e N e Ml e Pl e e P e N o N e PRl el e Nl e
%441255221211355553355255553143223235555555555
<

a

-l M| I 0|~ 0|~ ||~ |||l ||F| | o|oc|o|~ O~ m|oio|lvw ool lololololoololololo
M246613664555377777022233334011122124567902345
| AN N | o|lo|o|o|lAd|l-H |-~ —ioclo|lolo|lolololo|lolololo|lo|lolo|l——lalalalcalcaimim|m| oo
NNl N NN | 2|t | O oo |o|o|loiNiN| NN NNIN o000 A o e A b | e | ]
ND|—| === ||| =N N| NN NNOLL LBV LWL WL L L |lo|lolo|lolololocgloc ool o
— oo olo|oiloo|o 0 ol Qoo |I0loo|o|0|o|clolco|lolo|o @ OO o e DRl e D |
dloolaolaooo oo oo oo o ool ool oio ool oo lomommmmmmOmmm alm
<O <C|<C|<C|<C|<C| <D< ||| |G| << <D< | < || < | <O <G <G | | | | Y | ) ) | | Y |
F_ML122221110085213590805436341477843605899738210
|T|. - — | — || M| O | vt | v O | vt | v | e [N — OO | O3 v | N ||| —
=

m|v v~ |-~ oL |||~ ||| Wi~ |~ |||~ =D A D |~ DP ||~ DO =D || 1] >
%1 | | < v v rd v [ v~ [ [ [N | D N[OOI [ rd || v [P || T A [ | [ OO LD AP <
<C

o

N | | == | = | = i~ | o= |lN|~|— N io|lo|mlomm o~ m —|lcalca~| -l NN Nl o oo o
Ml%%%%%%%KKOIOOOZ22234466661570000025555555562
TG%%%%%%%%%OOOOOI11111111111112222222222222222
|0mewmBMNMOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO000000000000000
ngm“mmmwmm99999999999999999999999999999999999
—~IZIEIEIE 22528 w|laldla < <|<|<|<| ||| ||| | << ||| | | || | < | g | |




m304396779141505025506271193715643101776605060
—“12211 [ — O3] [aNEEE e i (@] - | | O y—t (O] — | O]
=

777755755757557199111111191999999997115771119
%122253335333353133444444434333333335664434444
- o

a.

100000000000000000000000110000000110001100001
MQUOA;OSW{7..00912466831245678901234579012012005?713
122300000111112000000000111111112221000056789
TOOOOOOO00000000000000000000000000000000000001
8444411111111111233333333333333333336110000233300
.|222233333333333333333333333333333334774433334
IR e oA =R A oo R R e R Re o e o N Nea R Ro e e R Ke oo e NeaR oo Nea) Fanll aaY Nonl oo Y Naal ool Neol Joal aoR Yol faag Yool foa] foall fao) faa) JaR ol RGO RG] punfyany fungpanyan
as)Revl ool Beol Rest o= R =R N=oh ol Feoll Kol Ko shfc ol st ach Honl ool Hool funl fuol Rual Junl oot funl enl funh feull Juo] Jaod Jaohfanh Jun) Jun) uul Fen] Jang fun) fau) any jen] yangangyany jangpes
m804665314908751434987220194630263202453931022
” 3111111111 | O - — vt [ | Al a sl e n] o | | O | v | |
=

935551555555551993333353355535535755555555557
%5 3551111111112112222212211211121112222222221
<

o

[ow] 0000100000010000111100030000110001001000001
Ml 2231123457001600924670045692355901501234678915
[an) 0000000000011112222233346666677780000000011
TO%OOOO000000000000000000000000000000000000000
Sl“3332333333333333333333333333333334444444444
LBMBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
E%HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH




ZElajo|m|e|wir|ajo|~|o|~o|o|w|o|w|cn|oloolo|la|tawn|e| x| o|w oo o | @ oo |m|m| ||
”1 || ea o | — ~— — — — — [=NERER IR RN o
Mllll11313999359991357135713753533535353535353
%4441455554445544455555555555 .

<

a

O || OD|IN|OD|O|O OO IO OO |OC|O|O|IO|O|OC| OO QO |CIO|OIOC|O OO oo
M16025000 | O | b~ <t OO | v [ [+ |~ [ || O[O | D[ H | = |||~ [ IO O | O~ DO <
wlo|-|lo|o|o|— ol o|lo|e|c| o|olo|la|o|a|o oo oo ||| m | m|r|m|m|—|— —a] |0
|| == = [ = 2R o|oo|R 8| a|lajalajalajlaalaalaalcajcalolojololo|ojolo|o|oo|olo|o|o|o|o
n|o|m|m|o|m|v|[v]|LS|8|o|o|o|2|2|w|w|w|o|w|mw|c|w|w|w|w|w|o|wim m|mlm|<|w s w|lv|v|isi| s
P N I e e e el Bt Bl R R s el e B R R R R s R R R R R R AR R A R R R R e R e e I R e R R R R R R
Y Yo% =N VR -V W oW W [ Bl o U o WO O sl - o W o W W o O Fa ) 0 B a0 o W ) o W O B R 0 R O R R R K T R R R R SRR N R R R SR KPR R R R U R PR R A R P U R PR R !
enf ool Neotlfe ol fe ot e nl = =R E=—RF==YNeal ool Raod==R H="R et fenf Reol R} Fuutee] foo) §a =i o] Foof oo} Feol Feof §oo] Funl Foof Juof Feuf foof Fuof oo Jauhfeof fuoh o] foo] RuutFenl fo o) fao) fuu
W7454221005627776661008660041509925658790144563
.“131211121121 ~— AN || — Aanll e B EAVE RN Rapl Rananan i i o) [aN] — ) — =D D
=

el | O~ | M| O || | MW= M| [ [ M| =M M| |MI | MM || v v | v | v | b= [ v [ [ O LD v
%515555555555555555555 || O M(M| || M — | o <
<<

o

—llololo|lololo oo~ ||l |l ||| HH|O]O| OO | O N|OC|C|OCOIOIN OOl O
M377777800000099990001111332211227781735289011126
ol OO OO (IOl || OO (A O~ N OO | DO
Tlllll11111111112222222000000000000110011111111
880000008000OOO8888888888888223344444422341122222223
—_—r g | T I T || || =[] A A A H A1 H 1N AN (MDD M| MM oM
SN} EsnfRend Feof ool Benfl Ranll Ranl Kool Rand Be ol Raull Roull o ol Rusl Rasfl Rant Rund o sl Ranl Rand Heolt U Fa W o Ul a Wy a B oWy [fa Wl a Uy o Y §a U o U a T Ha WY By o Ty o WY o ) o DY o PR W a U Ha Bl o Ul o @
anfaoll ool Beod Reoll Hanl Hanll Hasll Hand Fanl Nond ool Haukfan] Rund Fand Rastfa ol Jan] Fasd oo} Ran) Rand Jonl Ran) Jand Jaud eug favy Jan) Jan] fao] jand jun] Joudfany auh anhfuuy Jung Ren) fang Juuh Jual fus!




CML33090000321142656069733869349404481152221561315
”1 — N[l | — =N~ — [@N] — — —

=

animlom|om|omianiom|amlmim MM MmMmI|w(W|WIW[(=MMIMN M N[~ MO DWW |~-HM I MM M| |~ ]| |0 LD
%111111111333333333544444445544444444555445544
L9

o

oclo|lo|lcolololo| o N~ O|OIOC|OIO|H|O|C|O|C|IOIOCO|(QO|IQC|O|IO|CIO(ODOOO OO |00 |||
m567890124123456123400345789012237012012345678
olo|lololojl—A|— |-~~~ Ol Ol |O|IO|IO|IO|HH|[™H|H = I AN AN NN|OD| OO OO
TOOOOOO000000000000100000000000000000000000000
Sl111111111777777111266666666666666666000000000000000000
—foulaialaa N[NNI N M| MMM S S S e | S T | | | | S S |
dlwnlumninininlnlvlnin|in|v|inNIVIRIVTNTIVIIIDIRDTVLIVLIDIDIVDTIVTRIDRIDRNIDDVLIVDDDIVLDLWD
anf Runfiantlia ol §anll RenllHand ool faof foud Naul Fuud Be ol Bu ol Hou]l fa o) Raof Rao Ba o]l Rood fo ol Ben) Jand feuf fa o)l Juo] feof Just Run) Jun] Jua] juu] Jood Jouh Joul funy Jual Jan) Jan) Ran] fen) Jaui Seoj Jaof Ju
m265377264893825815091571376074461133222558197
_“3331 — -~ el Rl Rl K] — - O [ v | vt [ vt | v — | Y| v | —
=

Olomiviviv ol~lol~lollo|i~-lo| |~~~ ||t~ |-t~ ||t~ |~ { D |-~ D= | D= | O D= || b= | [ | —
% — =
«C

o
oclo|lolocoloo|lolo|locolo|lo|lo| |l |C|OIOIC|IO|O|O|ICO|CIO|C|IO|IO|C OO O|OCO(O|O|IC|O|IOIOIHIO|ICOIO
M466.00900012233778012345566778890036677889021234
OLDiolovlwvlwvwlwit—-|t~|t=jt=|t~|t~jt=|D-|t~|00 |00 || |CC|CO|NV|[V|X|[V|XVI|O[RVD| DDA DO (OO ||
TOOOOO0000000000000000000000000000000000110000
8444444444444444444444444444444444444444441111
N U (U [N RN RS SN RN JRI QNI NI NI T e e e e e e e I R R R e A R A R A R A R R e e R e R AR e R N R N R R R N e N I I e N PN HaN B o R O]
dionlvlvnininlnlunlonlnlvnininlnin|livivinniiRIVIRDDVLIVLIVLIVIRNIDLIORIDRINDNILL VDTV
ool e ol Kauf Bunll ol Kool Bo ol KonfiRa ol Nund RusE o] Runh Benll Rand Rund Rooll Ran Faol RandRes] Fenil Hanh Run Ranl Bun] JaofJund Junll Band Janh Rang fangRan) funf fsoll Jus] jand fun) an] fan} Run] Jan)iJau) Juw




m356748152697114531815283926514901123456756279
—“1 i | — AN | v | v i | v i | O [N ] [ap] =i +— v | Y O | v |
=

DD A A A | A | A [ DA DD DD | DDA ||| === || ==~~~ [~ b= = 0= | o~ | = | I
%222222222221121222211222221311226222222222222
<

o.

olo|lolojlo|locjio|loiocio|loloio|o olololo|lclo|lo|lo|loio|lo|lo|lo|lololo|Hlolo|lolo|lcloclolol~Hlololo|lo
M12567890123456 | ol~|N|~fo|N| o~ mo| AN olNnm| |||~ |oo|—lay|ca]|o| <
A RSERSERSEESEESEES NN TR R Ve R N TN BTN N TR o) w|olw|lo|o|lo|t~|t~-|t~|t~|j~|0 || ool ||| =]~
Flo|olo|ojlo|lo|o|ojo|o|o|o|o|o|g|Clo|o|lo|o|oio|ojlo|oio|o|lo|o|lo|o|o|oloio|lo|o|lo|o|o|lo|o|lolo|lo
833333333333333m333333333333344444444444444444
|22222222222222%222222222222222222222222222222
N I e S S S S S S S S A S S B e e e S S S S S S S S s S S s R s SRR A R R
anifeolifec] Foull Beoffaof oo §eull heof fao] Fenll Feol fo o) Ne ot R b o ofl fo ol Fa o] Hont feof Honl Reof o uh Rool o ol ReolHon] Ne ot Ronl No ol He R Hond No =t Ne sl aod o =t Ne st Rend o ol o ol fu ol e o FeoR o ol Ruo!
m_5577..1537.7.222713897912832028802317745056203344
—.“ (@] | O [ v | v | vl | v} o [ ] [N ] — i [ar Bt NN v | O3 v | D | | O3 | v o (&S]

=2

R R R S NS -l RN - N NV R R TN I BT R TN N el i S e N e PR I S Sl BT~ R N T N B To el e - e~ o PN o Nl I el e R IR N BT TN e N I N I S IR B S B e N B B e B R0 e
n_._...u_4544555 RS T IR S IR S T R R B B R I R B B B Bl Rl e R B B B B B ) B B N el N I R e BN RN R e AN R R RS R R A RN R RS
<C

a.

—|lol—H o |lo|lo|lcojlo|lo|lojoloio|lojo|HN|o|lo|lo|lH|lol—~|olo|~l~o|lo|lololo|lHlN|ooc|loclololo|lol—Ho|lo
M009225n0800000112346789901234578012567890234678
clolnNlnmlavain|lav|lo|loio|lolocilolo|loloo|lo|lo|lolo|lolH|~|AHA|lA|l~ ANl ool |o|m
Floiolololo|lolo|lo|loc|lociololo|o|o|lo|lolo|lo|olo|lo|lo|lolo|locoo|lololoic|lologiolololo|loo|lo|lolo
Njooc|oo|co|wicw |||l || |~ ool ool oicnioloololoalololalo|o|o
e RS RSER R RS R RS R ET-RET- RN S Sl oS RN RN N RN R RNE NS RN SN R ION B IOV E RN RN R-NR RN IS BN B S B RS B N B N B RS E oS B RS RN N KNS RN E N RS R oSN RS B RSB VR N
S AR ONR SRR RPN R R R R AR AR R AR N R R el R N R R R N N N e N e e e R R e e R e R e A e e A N e R e R N R e NN e R e R Rl e R
el janganiiav)fon) jau) Jusyfangjuny Joa) und fanyfan] fasg fond fanj Rood faod Jeotfou] Jon) Joshfen] fao) Janifen] Ruoy fand Jan) Jau) Jan)jauh fus) Ruang fa i Fend JavgRang Rand JooRpun] Raol JaulRand Hau




8

9

3

7

b

m001391 <t i [oaN] <t ool ||| |IM| M| ||| F|IN[D N AN |||} Mm | AN
”22221231211121111 3| — [N EEANE RN SRR N ||| | —

=
799979713571357135797579331111133333333357939
%555454555555555555545445111133311111331133333
<C

o
000000000000000000000000020211200001000000000
MSIZ1122333344445555667{71145807956780344522788
100000000000000000000000066412299990449900001112
TOOOOO0000000000000000000000000000001111100000
81330000000000000080000000000000000000000001722577777777777722333
|333444444444444444444445222222222222222233333
LVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVBCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
sl vl Bs=l Beol Rosl fe=A e =i N==RR=ol Feol Fe ol Kool Rool HauRNaoRf=nlfunt §=ol ook Ren) fun] fun) Runl Raul Vo) NG R oY I PR RNCRpeR pol ol ool AR R o B PR R e
wz345670091351642251453140495640438369689812332
_“ i — O[O A o (@] — | | — || 3| N — | — o — —
=2
33333373777.777111111_19111913311115557755755577
%6666662622222233333323332311334653 DM MM MM DM |Mm
-

o
00000010000000101002,0000000000100000000000000
M578901349346720123467890126854001234567789012
222233333444450000000001111136000000000000111
TOOOOOO000000000000000000000000000000000000000
8444444444444447777777777777777311111111111111
|222222222222222222222222222222378333333333333
LTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTVVVVVVVVVVVVV
ol enll=lt=1 Feoieeh el o=t f==R Ra=h =t Feol fu vl ¥e sl Reol ol Reof fo ol Beolfand Hoot fuol Be ol Ruof Yo nl funfjant fuo) funh faut funhfu] o) ool funh yan) Jun) fany =] guny fenpien] Fenpietion




Elo|o|=|—|m|a|w|o | |w|=|w|<|—|o|T|w|wo| oo |~ m TN cN|o e —
=

olmm|owio|o|—lm|olom|l;o|olo |~~~ |||~ o] || |||
Hlea| ||~ ||| oo —ea|emm|om| o100 0|00 10w © ||~
&

oclolo|lojlo|lo|clo|ol~|lololicjolo|lo|o|o~|~~~oclo|lo|olo —~lo|lo|lo
Slolw|o|o|w|lw|ica|ovlo|v|o|lo|o|o|—~|=|o|o|ov|o|v|a|—~|o]| |~ m|lo| =<

Nl ool w|lsiviv|=|-|o| | w|olo|o|on o|lolo|o|o|vw|mic]|a — oo
Hlolololojlojlojo|— ||~ |a|lajla|la|lojo|mn|lojlo|clo|lo|~ololo|ols|lolno|o
Ole= =~ o= |e= = |~ | o= | == | = | o= | = | = | = | = | = |12 |00 |00 |00 |00 || < |0 |0 |0 || 00|t~ |0 |0
N I RS I S I R I S S S S S R R e I A e R e R A R R R R s T TS e R R D= ISR N RS
dlalalalQAralzziziziziziziz|zizz|ziZz|z|z|z|Z]2]20D]|T|<|e|=| =

S o B B N B N N N R R R VoY o) oY NS IV Vo) EN P R N I P N N Nl Bl = D Bl
WG50919864434763265394679243557328658357215876
M19311|1_n...\uﬁudOdnU‘,l‘1|.<|.4|.A4ILQUﬁud—.n.u«lLAl_ql.ﬂuquﬁU94|A4|.OdﬂWunu.uanQu..|L1|A4I|‘nUd4|.4|.4|‘4|A0099999
Wla| || <w|<=|om|w|w|w| =] = =t | | = oo | | | = o | = = e o 10 1o o | — | = = oo | e | on | oo | ea] e |eafea] el e
<
o

olololo|lolo|lo|lo|lo|olo|an|l~|clo|o|loio|lo|lo~oloololo|—loloc|looc|loc|loolo|c|a|m|—l~lo|lo|lo
S |||~ || o || o|a| o] o|mio| ool —lo|c|o|~ca|wv|o|o|a|w|o|olw|o|e~|lo|o|lo|—~|c|m
olw|lv|w| s |viojalalala|alo|v|alca|wwvivolo|o|lo|o|la|oalalalaalelalm Ao lolololo|o| || ——
FIQlo|lo|lolo|o|lo|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|o|lolo|lo|clojo|o|ojolo|olo|lololo|lo|o|o|olo|o|o|lo|lo|lo|lo|loo|o
NS wlm|mimio|laloo|lcalcalcalcajcajololoioolo|ojo|mo|eo|<slov|omjojmojmjo;l—lea|o|o |t oo o o o o= e
— D mim|mw| i wivlcalcacalcajclccjclcajcolcjaojaio|cofo(oiweoelaoaoc|c|oolc|oc]olca]oo
|_%CCCCCCCCFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFLLLLLLLLLLLLL
oo BR[N] RSN EOG) SR V2R EVCY SR IVol FV) RSN BRIl Vo) JNO) JY §O) SR S QR QSR QSR SR JUGR JNSR NSY §oR QSR INOR JUSR BRSY ISR INOR BN IR SR NGR VO §NSY FSR ) INSR RS ISR VS




dioD s|peaN puowelq :jo Aieiqi| 8y} wol4





